materials
Article
Evaluation of Stress–Strain Behavior of
Self-Compacting Rubber Lightweight Aggregate
Concrete under Uniaxial Compression Loading
Jing Lv 1,*, Tianhua Zhou 1, Qiang Du 2, Kunlun Li 1 and Kai Sun 1
1 School of Civil Engineering, Chang’an University, Xi’an 710061, China; zhouth@chd.edu.cn (T.Z.);
2017128074@chd.edu.cn (K.L.); 2017128024@chd.edu.cn (K.S.)

Fly Ash 5.31 48.92 26.27 5.86 0.84 1.21 0.79 0.22 3.60
Figure 1. Particle size distribution of sand and rubber particles.
2.2. Mixture Proportions and Specimens Preparation
Six mixture proportions of SCRLC were designed as shown in Table 2. In order to explore the effect
of the amount of rubber particles on the stress–strain relationship of SCRLC, the ratio between rubber
particles and sand was set as a unique variable in this study. The volume substitution percentages
were 10%, 20%, 30%, 40%, and 50%, respectively.
Table 2. Mix proportions for self-compacting rubber lightweight aggregate concrete (SCRLC).
Type of
Concrete
Replacement
(by Volume)
Weight per Cubic Meter (kg/m3)
Cement Fly Ash Rubber Particles Sand Shale Ceramsite Thickener Water Reducer Water
SCLC 0% 425 85 0 700 610 0.204 5.1 179
SCRLC10 10% 425 85 31 630 610 0.204 5.1 179
SCRLC20 20% 425 85 62 560 610 0.204 5.1 179
SCRLC30 30% 425 85 93 490 610 0.204 5.1 179
SCRLC40 40% 425 85 124 420 610 0.204 5.1 179
SCRLC50 50% 425 85 155 350 610 0.204 5.1 179
According to GB/T 50081 [35], specimens including cubes of 100 mm × 100 mm × 100 mm
and prisms of 100 mm × 100 mm × 300 mm were prepared for cubic compressive strength tests,
axial compressive strength tests, elastic modulus tests, and stress–strain curve tests. Fifty-four cubic
specimens were used to explore the cubic compressive strength and ninety prismatic specimens were